RESOLUTION NO. 1990-230

AUTHORIZING AN ENDORSEMENT TO NAME LAKETRAN AS THE DESIGNATED RECIPIENT OF FEDERAL TRANSIT FORMULA FUNDS FOR LAKE COUNTY

WHEREAS, the Governor of Ohio, through the Ohio Department of Transportation, is authorized to name the designated recipient of Federal transit formula funds in each area; and

WHEREAS, LAKETRAN's growth has created the need for it to become the designated recipient of Federal transit formula funds for Lake County; and

WHEREAS, the status of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority as the designated recipient for the Cleveland Urbanized Area, except Lake County, will remain unchanged; and

WHEREAS, LAKETRAN and the the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority have agreed to a fair and reasonable allocation of Federal transit formula funds to Lake County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority:

- Section 1. That the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority fully supports and endorses LAKETRAN's need to become the designated recipient of Federal transit formula funds for Lake County.
- Section 2. That the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority and LAKETRAN shall respectively apply for 95% and 5% of the Federal transit formula funds allocated to the Cleveland Urbanized Area.
- Section 3. That the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority and LAKETRAN shares of the Federal transit formula funds allocated to the Cleveland Urbanized Area shall be changed only after each U.S. Census or when significant changes in either agency's service occur.
- Section 4. That the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority recommends the Governor of Ohio through the Ohio Department of Transportation name LAKETRAN as the designated recipient of Federal transit formula funds for Lake County.
- Section 5. That the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority urges the Governor of Ohio and the Ohio Department of Transportation to act so LAKETRAN's status as the designated recipient of Federal transit formula funds for Lake County shall become effective within FFY 1991.

Section 6. That the General Manager of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority shall forward a copy of this resolution to LAKETRAN and the Ohio Department of Transportation.

Resolution No. 1990-230 Page 2

upon its	Section 7. That this adoption.	resolution shall	become effective	immediately
Adopted:	December 18	, 1990	President	<u> </u>
Attest:	Secretary-Treasurer	1-0		